

Electronically delivered June 7, 2022

Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive Worthington, MN 56187

RE: CCN: 245596

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 21, 2022, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On June 1, 2022 the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of May 25, 2022.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 6, 2022 be discontinued as of May 25, 2022. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of may 6, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from May 4, 2022. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

June 7, 2022

Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive Worthington, MN 56187

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: 6YHG11

Dear Administrator:

On June 1, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on April 7, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered April 21, 2022

Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive PO Box 69 Worthington, MN 56187

RE: CCN: 245596

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 7, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 6, 2022.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective May 6, 2022. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective May 6, 2022.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

South Shore Care Center April 21, 2022 Page 2

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by May 6, 2022, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, South Shore Care Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 6, 2022. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.

South Shore Care Center April 21, 2022 Page 3

- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: <u>elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us</u>

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 7, 2022 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C)

South Shore Care Center
April 21, 2022
Page 4
and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

South Shore Care Center April 21, 2022 Page 5

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered April 21, 2022

Administrator South Shore Care Center 1307 South Shore Drive PO Box 69 Worthington, MN 56187

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: 6YHG11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on April 6, 2022 through April 7, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

South Shore Care Center April 21, 2022 Page 2

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit

South Shore Care Center April 21, 2022 Page 3

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 04/27/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING		04/0) 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 0470	3772022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs (F 000)		
	Surveyor: 34083					
	survey was conduct was found to be NO requirements of 42	4/7/22, a standard abbreviated ted at your facility. Your facility OT in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
		laints were found to be H5596040C (MN82278), with t F689.				
		elaints was found to be ED: H5596039C (MN81971).				
	as your allegation on Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are four signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of submission of the POC will stion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you validate that substa regulations has been	azards/Supervision/Devices	F 689)		4/29/22
	§483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The r	ts.				
ADODATOS	supervision and ass	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent	IATUDE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/21/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING		C 04/07/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/01/2022
COUTU	NODE CADE CENTE	· D	'	1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69	
SOUTHS	SHORE CARE CENTE	:R	١ ا	WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	k/
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 689		
	accidents.				
		NT is not met as evidenced			
	Surveyor: 34083			R 2 returned to the facility on 4/8/2	2022 B
	Curveyor. 54005			2 has several posted signs to call f	
	Based on interview	and document review, the		assistance throughout her room. F	
		ure interventions were		a new pain and fall assessment	
	developed and imp	lemented to prevent falls for 1		completed upon admission and R2	care
		vho had a recent history of		plan was reviewed and updated as	
		R2 sustained actual harm		needed. R 2 had a new bowel and	
		ng and ambulating without		along with a continence evaluation	
	assistance of staff to the bathroom, which completed upon readmission for which R				
		h pelvic and hip fracture with		2 reports that there is no concern w	
	resulting hospitaliza	BUOII.		urinary urgency nor has R 2 had an incontinent episode; but is afraid or	
	Findings include:			an incontinent episode. R 2 MD w contacted for possible medication	as
	Review of the 3/31/	/22 at 10:43 a.m., State		adjustment along with request for u	ırology
		identified R2 was found on		consult. R 2 continues on 3 hour to	ileting
		at 4:00 a.m., when she		assistance at night per R 2 prefere	
		nbulated to the bathroom, fell		From survey exit until present resid	tent fall
		d seated on the floor		incidents have been thoroughly	
		t-sided groin pain. R2 was		investigated and their fall care plan	
		ospital by ambulance where it		reviewed and updated as needed.	
	was determined sn	e had sustained a fracture.		future residents, a fall assessment and bladder screening and contine	
	R2's 3/31/22. Emer	gency Room (ER) provider		review will be completed and care	
		CT scan of the abdomen		will be created and appropriate	P. 18.1
		acute distracted(separated)		interventions initiated.	
	comminuted (break	in at least two places) right		Nursing staff was in-serviced on th	e Fall
	superior and inferio	r pubic (pelvic bone) fracture.		Risk Assessment Policy with emph	nasis on
		ematoma (bruise) along the		looking for possible link for falls an	
		vall and a questionable bladder		review of current medications; the	
	2	able to state the cause of her		Risk Managing policy with focus or	
		er pain level at 10/10 with		reviewing and/or changing interver	
		Itation with surgery on-call		and documentation from staff and	
		be transferred to a larger acute		irreversible risk factors that exist a	n a
		ner treatment and evaluation.		continue to be present.	
	∣ KZ was stabilized a	and transferred to higher level		Director of Nursing and/or designe	e is

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			C /07/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	R2 was admitted the evaluation for furthe evaluation for furthe evaluation for furthe evaluation with disfacility. R2's 5-day admiss assessment dated severe cognitive in extensive assistant Daily Living, which ambulation. R2 als fractures prior to a fractures and lumber result of two falls. Incontinence, long medication, anxiet receiving daily schanxiety, depression R2's Care Area As 3/29/22, identified high risk for falls, hextensive assist for toileting and ambufrequently incontinups for dignity. R2 limits of impaired haddition to difficult She was receiving strengthening and of returning to her	nce with family in attendance. o acute care following the ED her pain management and charge plan for return to LTC sion Minimum Data Set (MDS), 13/29/22, identified R2 had inpairment, and required ace from 1 staff for Activities of included transfers and so had pain as a result of recent dmission involving multiple riboar (lower spine) fracture as a R2 had diagnoses of bladder term use of blood thinning y and depression. R2 was also eduled medications for her in, pain, and fluid retention. Sessment (CAA) dated a resident was assessed as at had extreme pain and required om one staff for all transfers, alation. R2 was identified as ent of bladder and used pull 2 had physical performance balance during transitions in y maintaining sitting balance. Therapy services for mobility, transfers with a discharge goal previous living situation.	F 689		ntion reviews ill begin weeks nce. the		
	1 assist and cues was independent a toileting identified independent depe	ted care plan listed R2 required depending on pain level and at times. The care plan for R2 required one assist to and as supervision unless having					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245596	B. WING		_		C 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIV WORTHINGTON, MN 56	E PO BOX 69	1 047	3772022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	pain. However, R2's care therapy's current in included staff assist to balance and tran R2's care plan faile and/or plan for mor frequently discover or already in the balassistance from state Review of R2's project identified R2 needed all ADLs, transferring required limited to edepending on pain identified as fluctual medication usage. Review of R2's project identified R2 required ADLs, transferring a linterview on 4/7/22 coordinator and direct confirmed R2's current indicated the care personal basistance and indicated she with staff assistance and indicated she with staff assistance and indicated pain as a that took place priorities.	e plan did not accurately reflect structions for mobility which tance with use of gait belt due sfer limitation. In addition, d to identify either a toileting nitoring when R2 was red attempting to self-transfer throom, without requesting lift. Gress note dated 3/25/22, and assistance of one staff for any and toileting, at times R2 extensive assistance level. Cognition was also ting dependent on her pain gress note dated 3/29/22 and assistance of 1 staff for all and toileting. at 3:00 p.m., with the MDS extor of nursing (DON) reent care plan and CAA. They plan was not accurate and updated to include R2's lack of ncontinence of bladder, and was frequently non compliant	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245596	B. WING			C 4/07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 6 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	E	4/01/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	able to sit at the eda assistance but was The OT identified Rawareness and balato have staff in attertiold her she had go gone to bathroom, I would speed up her instructed she was ambulate without structed she was ambulate without structed she was use her call light an identified, both physialso reminded R2 of her due to balance reported R2 was about the call light but tho times. The OT indict of pain due to he she was receiving a also impacted her but the light but the safe and she needed R2 was told she new would respond, she stated she had forg to transfer without a when R2 was discoself-transfer she was bathroom, or at time the recliner to or froshe was not aware having any posted in the stafe and she had forg to transfer she was a she was not aware having any posted in the recliner to or froshe was not aware having any posted in the recliner to the recliner to the recli	ge of her bed and transfer with not cleared to self- transfer. (2 had issues with safety ance that resulted in the need indance. The OT reported R2 tten up independently and because she thought doing so ability to go home. R2 was not safe to self-transfer and aff with her and reminded to d have staff with her. The OT ical and speech therapy, had of the need to have staff with and safety concerns. The OT ole to understand how to use ught she also would forget at cated R2 was experiencing a per rib and back fractures, and a lot of pain medication which collance and safety awareness. at 3:34 p.m., with licensed N)-A identified R2 repeated ansfer and had been are call light, that she was not ed help. LPN-A reported when edded to have assistance she knew, and she was sorry or otten, but continued to attempt assistance. LPN-A reported vered attempting to transfer from the bed. LPN-A identified of R2 being on a toileting plan, reminders to have assistance, e checks as staff went about	F	689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(ХЗ	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245596	B. WING			C 04/07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	
F 689	identified she had be when R2 had fallenthat shared the bather call light about open bathroom door floor of the bathroom back against the walarge skin tear on his straighten her legs, hurt was her right gassessed R2, and contact the ambula at the ED. LPN-Bir on and still clipped normally checked or rounds, again at 2:1 residents were star have any signage of for assistance befor Staff were to make always within reach provider, and DON was contacted to he ED. Upon arrival of unable to bear weig assisted from the flicomplained of right LPN-B identified shift the ED that R2 had being transferred to linterview on 4/6/22 assistant (NA)-A ideand R2 had been said not before her said and R2 had been said not before her said and R2 had been said not before her said and R2 had been said not said and R2 had been said R2 had been said not said and R2 had been said not said and R2 had been said R2 had been said R2 had been said R2 had been said R2 hour before her	at 4:30 p.m., with LPN-B been working on the night shift. LPN-B identified the resident throom with R2 had turned on 1:30 a.m., and pointed to the or where R2 was seated on the m facing the toilet with her all. LPN-B noted R2 had a er right elbow, was able to and stated the only area that aroin when she moved. LPN-B explained she was going to nce to have her checked out reported R2's call light was not to her pillow on the bed. Staff on R2 at midnight when doing 00 a.m., and at 5:30 a.m. when ting to wake up. R2 did not or reminders in her room to call re attempting to self-transfer. certain her call light was a. Notifications to the family, were completed and EMS ave R2 transported to the local of the ambulance, R2 was and to her right leg and was oor to gurney and had a groin pain with movement. The received a phone call from a fractured pelvis and was on a regional hospital. at 4:51 p.m., with nursing the received a phone call from a fractured pelvis and was on a regional hospital. at 4:51 p.m., with nursing the received a phone call from a fractured pelvis and was on a regional hospital. at 4:51 p.m., with nursing the received a phone call from a fractured pelvis and was on a regional hospital.	F6	i89		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245596	B. WING			C / 07/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		.07,2022
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R		1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	make certain every R2's bathroom light was on in the room NA-A reported R2 v "sometimes" when other times, she we bathroom and staff not on a toileting plareminders for R2 to getting up. NA-A reto use her call light "sorry" and that she did not remember to R2 was caught atte usually because sh Interview on 4/7/22 identified R2 and sh difficulty moving du previous fall at hom strength and managreturn home. R2 walight and have staff to get up or needed understanding. LPI able to self-transfer home sooner. R2 working with her to manage her pain so she needed to wait her to self-transfer. of the instruction. R her comprehension questionable. LPN in place for R2 inclurearranged for convaccess to personal	ge 6 coms about Q 1/2 hour "just to one was alright". NA-A stated was on and the night light, but the room lights were off. would use her call light she wanted to get up, but ould just get up and go to the would find her there. R2 was an, and there were no signs or call for assistance before ported when R2 was reminded she would state she was a had forgotten but frequently to do so. She indicated when mpting to self-transfer it was a wanted to use the bathroom. at 9:06 a.m., with LPN-C he had a lot of pain and her pain so she could has instructed to use of her call hassist her when she wanted has consistent was a she would be able to go was reminded therapies were increase her strength and had that she could go home, but until they felt it was safe for R2 verbalized understanding a was forgetful at times, and could be considered could be considered and room wenience and to allow easier items. There was no formal but staff would check on her	F	689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING				C 0 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SHORE CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	"	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as they were movin reminders, or intervencourage/remind to transfers and ambuscheduled pain medalternating Tramade Lidocaine patch app LPN-C reported R2 times to make a reconstruction was to make a reconstruction of the surface to another, and/or ambulate with allow staff to assist during a conversation was told her mother to prove her ability to be able to return how the literature on 4/7/22 identified she had a bathroom and utilization her as she had some complained of feeling NA-B reported R2 with the same and allow staff and ambulation, but attempting to self-troathroom. She identified bladder and wore preported, she had to needed to wait until so she could assist confused and state forgotten. NA-B reported to go to the additional safety mediational safety me	g about in the hall. R2 had no rentions in place to to have assistance with plation. R2 had orders for dication which included of and Tylenol in addition to a collect to her lower back daily. I would use her call light at quest of staff, but when she bathroom or move from one she would self-transfer thout using her call light to her. LPN-C also reported on with R2's daughter, she in had told her, if she was able to be independent, she would	F6	589			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		245596	B. WING				C 0 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD HE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	on the outside of the the bathroom. Staff were working on the aware she would at use her call light. Interview on 4/7/22 medical director ideseen R2 due to her her return to the horesident was forget had a lack of safety further investigation assessment and imsafety measures could be the bathroom due to issue when she good R2 was attempting because she wanted when staff would restaff with her for sa stated she could do did not have additionand was not on a to aware she was a hid on her randomly to transfers to avoid a linterview and docump.m., with the DON toileting plan or safe than to use the call current care plan at the current needs for the safe working plan or safe than to use the call current care plan at the current needs for the safe working plan or safe than to use the call current care plan at the current needs for the safe working plan or safe than to use the call current care plan at the current needs for the safe working on the safe working plan or safe than to use the call current care plan at the current needs for the safe working on	e bathroom door, labeling it as if checked in on R2 as they e unit, because they were tempt to self-transfer and not at 10:43 a.m., with the entified he had not actually recent admission and then spital after her fall. If a ting to use the call light and awareness, he would expect into the cause with eplementation of additional onsidered. at 10:55 a.m., with NA-C end staff assistance using a gait to transfer and/or ambulate to ounsteadiness and balance of up. NA-C identified when to self-transfer it was usually at to go to the bathroom and emind her she needed to have fety, she would not reply or of the transfer in place of the place	F6	689			

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245596	B. WING	;			C 07/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1307 SOUTH SHORE DRIVE PO BOX 69 WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	1 04/	3772022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	ambulation. The DO been additional inversional inversi	DN agreed there should have estigation and root cause R2's repeated failure to recommendations and lan to implement safety uld have possibly helped to fall and resulting fracture. 20 Falls and Fall Risk entified based on evaluations aff would identify rentions in an attempt to t's fall risk. Staff were to luate a resident's response to led to reduce falling or fall risk. 7/19, Care ive policy identified esigned after consideration of em areas and causes. When ons address the underlying em area, rather than only	F	689			

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00885	B. WING		04/0	; 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STATE, ZIP CODE	04/0	112022
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	D	TH SHORE	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	13TTA****	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of which a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota of which a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Determination of which will be supported by the survey of the surve	nether a violation has been				
	number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance, re-inspection with a result in the assess	compliance with all rule provided at the tag alle number indicated below. In several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item aring the initial inspection was				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	INITIAL COMMENT Surveyor: 34083	-S:				
	conducted at your familiance of the Minnesota Department facility was found N	4/7/22, a complaint survey was acility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your OT in compliance with the MN ease indicate in your electronic				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/21/22 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 6YHG11 If continuation sheet 1 of 12

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	. L		DRIVE PO BOX 69		
		WORTHIN	IGTON, MN	56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	nlan of correction v	au have reviewed these orders				
	plan of correction you have reviewed these orders and identify the date when they will be completed.					
	The following comp	plaint was found to be				
		H5596040C (MN82278) with				
	a licensing order iss					
		plaint was found to be				
	UNSUBSTANTIATE	ED: H5596039C (MN81971).				
	The Minnesota Dec	partment of Health is				
		tate Licensing Correction				
	Orders using Feder	ral software. Tag numbers				
		d to Minnesota state				
		ursing Homes. The assigned				
		s in the far-left column entitled				
		e state statute/rule out of in the "Summary Statement				
		umn and replaces the "To				
		the correction order. This				
		es the findings which are in				
		e statute after the statement,				
		et as evidence by." Following				
		lings are the Suggested				
		on and Time Period for				
	Correction.	participate in the electronic				
		nsure orders consistent with				
	the Minnesota Depa					
		tin 14-01, available at				
		n.state.mn.us/facilities/regulati				
	on/infobulletins/ib14	4_1.html> The State licensing				
		ed on the attached Minnesota				
		Ith orders being submitted to				
		Although no plan of correction				
		ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box				
		ou must then indicate in the				
		ensure process, under the				
		n date, the date your orders will				
		o electronically submitting to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6YHG11 If continuation sheet 2 of 12

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		1 \ /		· /	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING			
		00885	D. WIING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTHS	SHORE CARE CENTE	R	TH SHORE GTON, MN	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	is enrolled in ePOC	artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is pottom of the first page of				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				
2 830	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	O Subp. 1 Adequate and re; General	2 830			4/29/22
	receive nursing car custodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from t	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a he attending physician that the in in bed or the resident bed.				
	by: Surveyor: 34083 Based on interview facility failed to ens developed and imp of 1 resident (R2) w falls with fractures.	and document review, the ure interventions were lemented to prevent falls for 1 the had a recent history of R2 sustained actual harm of and ambulating without		R 2 returned to the facility on 4/8/2 2 has several posted signs to call assistance throughout her room. If a new pain and fall assessment coupon admission and R2 care plan reviewed and updated as needed, was contacted for possible medical adjustment along with urology con	for R 2 had ompleted was R 2 MD ation	

Minnesota Department of Health

winnesc	<u>ita Department of He</u>	aith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		00885	B. WING		04/0	; 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
				DRIVE PO BOX 69		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R WORTHIN	IGTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 830			
2 830	assistance of staff or resulted in a fall with resulting hospitalization. Findings include: Review of the 3/31/Agency (SA) report her bathroom floor self-transferred, amand was discovered complaining of right transferred to the has determined should be recommented a pelvis identified an comminuted (break superior and inferior There was also a hight lateral pelvic vinjury. R2 was not fall and identified homovement. Consurecommended R2 I care facility for furth R2 was stabilized a of care by ambulan R2 was admitted to evaluation for further evaluation with discipacility. R2's 5-day admissing assessment dated severe cognitive im	to the bathroom, which h pelvic and hip fracture with		From survey exit until present resi incidents have been thoroughly investigated and their fall care plan reviewed and updated as needed. future residents, a fall assessmen care plan will be created and apprinterventions initiated. Nursing staff was in-serviced on the Risk Assessment Policy with emplooking for possible link for falls arreview of current medications; the Risk Managing policy with focus or reviewing and/or changing interversible risk factors that exist a continue to be present. Director of Nursing and/or designer esponsible for compliance. Audits on fall care plan initiation and care plan interventions will begin a for 2 weeks, weekly x 4 weeks the monthly to ensure compliance. Audit results will be reviewed by the Administrator and the Administrator designee will take audit results to review and further recommendation Compliance: 4/29/2022	ns For t and opriate ne Fall hasis on nd Fall n ntions MD on and ee is nd fall ex week en ne or and/or QAPI for	
	Daily Living, which	included transfers and bad pain as a result of recent				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
////	OF CONTROL	BERTH IOTHORNBER	a. Building:	DING:		
		00885	B. WING		04/0)7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	· D	TH SHORE IGTON, MN	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	fractures prior to act fractures and lumbaresult of two falls. Fincontinence, long-medication, anxiety receiving daily sche anxiety, depression R2's Care Area Ass 3/29/22, identified high risk for falls, he extensive assist fro toileting and ambula frequently incontine ups for dignity. R2 limits of impaired banddition to difficulty She was receiving the strengthening and the of returning to her procession. R2's current undated assist and cues downs independent attoileting identified independent dependent depe	dmission involving multiple rib ar (lower spine) fracture as a R2 had diagnoses of bladder term use of blood thinning and depression. R2 was also eduled medications for her in, pain, and fluid retention. Sessment (CAA) dated resident was assessed as at ad extreme pain and required om one staff for all transfers, ation. R2 was identified as ent of bladder and used pull had physical performance alance during transitions in maintaining sitting balance, therapy services for mobility, transfers with a discharge goal previous living situation. Red care plan listed R2 required depending on pain level and times. The care plan for R2 required one assist to adding on pain level, and as supervision unless having as supervision unless having the plan did not accurately reflect structions for mobility which tance with use of gait belt due as fer limitation. In addition, do to identify either a toileting nitoring when R2 was ed attempting to self-transfer throom, without requesting	2 830			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
71101 12111	OF GOTALOTION	IDENTIFICATION NO.	A. BOILDING:			
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	· R	TH SHORE	DRIVE PO BOX 69		
	CLIMANA DV CTA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ige 5	2 830			
	all ADLs, transferring required limited to expending on pain	ed assistance of one staff for ing and toileting, at times R2 extensive assistance level. Cognition was also ating dependent on her pain				
		gress note dated 3/29/22 ed assistance of 1 staff for all and toileting.				
	Interview on 4/7/22 at 3:00 p.m., with the MDS coordinator and director of nursing (DON) confirmed R2's current care plan and CAA. They indicated the care plan was not accurate and should have been updated to include R2's lack of safety awareness, incontinence of bladder, and need for assistance with transfer and ambulation and indicated she was frequently non compliant with staff assistance.					
	Occupational Thera increased pain as a that took place prio She reported R2 has able to sit at the educassistance but was The OT identified Rawareness and bala to have staff in atte told her she had go gone to bathroom, I would speed up her instructed she was ambulate without structed she was a was she was a was she was a was she was a was she was	at 12:54 p.m., with the apist (OT) identified R2 had a result of 2 falls with fractures in to her admission to facility. Add difficulty moving and was age of her bed and transfer with not cleared to self- transfer. At 2 had issues with safety ance that resulted in the need indance. The OT reported R2 with up independently and because she thought doing so in ability to go home. R2 was not safe to self-transfer and taff with her and reminded to ind have staff with her. The OT sical and speech therapy, had of the need to have staff with and safety concerns. The OT				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION TO THE PROPERTY OF THE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	7. BOLESING.					
		00885	B. WING			, 7/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R	TH SHORE I	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	reported R2 was about the call light but tho times. The OT indiction of pain due to he she was receiving a also impacted her to also impacted her to also impacted her to the safe and she needed R2 was told she needed R2 was not aware having any posted or other than routing their duties on the half when R2 had fallen that shared the batther call light about open bathroom doof floor of the bathroom doof floor of the bathroom back against the wallarge skin tear on his straighten her legs, hurt was her right gassessed R2, and econtact the ambula	ole to understand how to use hight she also would forget at cated R2 was experiencing a per rib and back fractures, and a lot of pain medication which balance and safety awareness. at 3:34 p.m., with licensed N)-A identified R2 repeated ansfer and had been per call light, that she was not ped help. LPN-A reported when edded to have assistance she was knew, and she was sorry or otten, but continued to attempt assistance. LPN-A reported experted attempting to the pes attempting to transfer from the ped LPN-A identified of R2 being on a toileting plan, reminders to have assistance, e checks as staff went about	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 6YHG11 If continuation sheet 7 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COIVIE	LETED
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DOUT!!	NUODE OADE OENTE	1307 SOU	TH SHORE	DRIVE PO BOX 69		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	.R WORTHIN	IGTON, MN	56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ne 7	2 830			
2 830	normally checked or rounds, again at 2:0 residents were start have any signage of for assistance before Staff were to make always within reach provider, and DON was contacted to hat ED. Upon arrival of unable to bear weig assisted from the floor complained of right LPN-B identified shather ED that R2 had being transferred to Interview on 4/6/22 assistant (NA)-A idea on the night shift who bathroom. She ideand R2 had been should be and R2 had been should be a should be a should be and R2 had been should be a should be	on R2 at midnight when doing 20 a.m., and at 5:30 a.m. when ting to wake up. R2 did not or reminders in her room to call re attempting to self-transfer. certain her call light was a. Notifications to the family, were completed and EMS ave R2 transported to the local of the ambulance, R2 was got on her right leg and was cor to gurney and had a groin pain with movement. The received a phone call from a fractured pelvis and was a regional hospital. at 4:51 p.m., with nursing entified she had been working then R2 had fallen in the nutified she had done rounds leeping quietly in bed about a fall. NA-A identified rounds ery (Q) 2 hours, but staff were coms about Q 1/2 hour "just to one was alright". NA-A stated to was on and the night light, but the room lights were off. It would use her call light she wanted to get up, but build just get up and go to the would find her there. R2 was an, and there were no signs or of call for assistance before ported when R2 was reminded she would state she was	2 830			
		e had forgotten but frequently o do so. She indicated when				
	l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	empting to self-transfer it was				
	_	e wanted to use the bathroom.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

<u>Minnesc</u>	ota Department of He	ealth				
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	OLIODE OADE OENTE	1307 SOU		DRIVE PO BOX 69		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	WORTHIN	IGTON, MN	56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ige 8	2 830			
	identified R2 and sidifficulty moving duprevious fall at horstrength and manareturn home. R2 walight and have staff to get up or needed understanding. LP able to self-transfer home sooner. R2 working with her to manage her pain so she needed to waither to self-transfer. of the instruction. For her comprehension questionable. LPN in place for R2 inclure arranged for convaccess to personal monitoring in place as they were movimenders, or intervencourage/remind transfers and ambuscheduled pain me alternating Tramad Lidocaine patch ap LPN-C reported R2 times to make a rewanted to go to the surface to another, and/or ambulate will allow staff to assist during a conversation was told her mother.	e at 9:06 a.m., with LPN-C he had a lot of pain and he to rib fractures from a he. R2 voiced her plan to gain ge her pain so she could as instructed to use of her call f assist her when she wanted d something and verbalized N-C stated R2 felt if she was r, she would be able to go was reminded therapies were increase her strength and to that she could go home, but funtil they felt it was safe for the R2 verbalized understanding R2 was forgetful at times, and the could be considered l-C identified safety measures uded her bed and room venience and to allow easier titems. There was no formal the, but staff would check on her the gabout in the hall. R2 had no ventions in place to to have assistance with fullation. R2 had orders for dication which included of and Tylenol in addition to a the plied to her lower back daily. Would use her call light at quest of staff, but when she to bathroom or move from one she would self- transfer without using her call light to ther. LPN-C also reported ion with R2's daughter, she thad told her, if she was able to be independent, she would tome sooner.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minneso	<u>ita Department of He</u>	alth				
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00885	B. WING		04/0	; 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1307 SOU		DRIVE PO BOX 69		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R	IGTON, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 830			
	identified she had a bathroom and utilizher as she had som complained of feelin NA-B reported R2 vimes and allow sta and ambulation, bur attempting to self-tribathroom. She ide bladder and wore preported, she had to needed to wait until so she could assist confused and state forgotten. NA-B reported and state forgotten. Staff ware of, and the on the bathroom. Staff were working on the aware she would at use her call light.	at 10:28 a.m., with NA-B assisted R2 to and from the ed a gait belt to help steady ne balance issues and at times ng dizzy when she got up. would use her call light at ff to assist her with transfers to frequently staff would find R2 ansfer, or already in the ntified R2 had incontinence of ull ups for dignity. NA-B to repeatedly remind R2 she she could apply the gait belt her, but at times she was she did not know that or had borted R2 was not on a put when she attempted to frequently because she bathroom. There were no easures in place that she was nly sign was the one posted to be bathroom door, labeling it as f checked in on R2 as they are unit, because they were tempt to self-transfer and not at 10:43 a.m., with the entified he had not actually recent admission and then				
	her return to the ho resident was forget had a lack of safety further investigation assessment and im safety measures co	spital after her fall. If a ting to use the call light and awareness, he would expect into the cause with aplementation of additional onsidered.				
		at 10:55 a.m., with NA-C ed staff assistance using a gait				

STATE FORM 6899 6YHG11 If continuation sheet 10 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
VIAD I EVIA	OI COMECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R	TH SHORE IGTON, MN	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	belt and her walker the bathroom due to issues when she go R2 was attempting because she wante when staff would re staff with her for sat stated she could do did not have additionand was not on a to aware she was a hi on her randomly to transfers to avoid a linterview and docur p.m., with the DON toileting plan or safe than to use the call current care plan and the current needs for need for staff assist ambulation. The DO been additional investigation and safety in development of a programment of the additional Review of the 3/13/ Managing policy idea and current data, stindividualized intervidecrease a resident monitor and re-eval	to transfer and/or ambulate to o unsteadiness and balance of up. NA-C identified when to self-transfer it was usually ed to go to the bathroom and emind her she needed to have fety, she would not reply or it herself. NA-C reported R2 onal safety measures in place of bilding schedule. Staff were igh fall risk and would check attempt to assist her with fall. The pon reviewed the relight. The pon reviewed the restricted and root cause R2's repeated failure to recommendations and alan to implement safety ould have possibly helped to a fall and resulting fracture. The pon review on 4/7/22 at 3:49 identified based on evaluations and alan to implement safety ould have possibly helped to a fall and resulting fracture. The pon review on 4/7/22 at 3:49 identified based on evaluations and alan to implement safety ould have possibly helped to a fall and resulting fracture. The pon review on 4/7/22 at 3:49 identified based on evaluations and alan to implement safety ould have possibly helped to a fall risk. Staff were to a fall risk.	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

6899 6YHG11 If continuation sheet 11 of 12

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION TO THE TOTAL NUMBER.					SURVEY LETED	
		00885	B. WING		04/0	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0-1/0	772422
SOUTH	SHORE CARE CENTE	R	TH SHORE IGTON, MN	DRIVE PO BOX 69 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	interventions are dethe resident's proble possible, intervention source of the proble addressing sympton SUGGESTED MET The director of nurs review/revise policies falls, accidents and proper assessment implemented. The I re-educate staff on system for evaluating implementation of the developed, with the brought to the facility Committee for review	esigned after consideration of em areas and causes. When ons address the underlying em area, rather than only ms or triggers. THOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee, could es and procedures related to resident supervision to assure and interventions are being DON or designee could the policies and procedures. Ang and monitoring consistent hese policies could be results of these audits being ty's Quality Assurance	2 830			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM